

SB19-176

## SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY SENATORS Lundeen and Bridges

- 1 Amend the Education Committee Report, dated April 3, 2019, page 1,  
2 strike line 20 and substitute "COMPLETION OF A GATEWAY COURSE, AS  
3 DEFINED IN SECTION 23-1-113 (11)(b.5), APPLIES TOWARD EARNING".
- 4 Page 2, line 23, strike "THOSE" and substitute "QUALIFIED".
- 5 Page 2, line 27, after the period add "THE LOCAL EDUCATION PROVIDER  
6 MAY DETERMINE THE MANNER IN WHICH CONCURRENT ENROLLMENT  
7 OPPORTUNITIES ARE PROVIDED."
- 8 Page 2, line 41, after the period add "A LOCAL EDUCATION PROVIDER MAY  
9 EXPAND ITS ABILITY TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO CONCURRENT ENROLLMENT  
10 OPPORTUNITIES AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 23-1-109 (6)".
- 11 Page 4, line 6, strike "student and the" and substitute "QUALIFIED student  
12 and the QUALIFIED".
- 13 Page 4, line 11, before "STUDENT" insert "QUALIFIED".
- 14 Page 4, line 20, before "student" insert "QUALIFIED".
- 15 Page 4, line 21, before "student," insert "QUALIFIED".
- 16 Page 5, line 9, before "STUDENT'S" insert "QUALIFIED".
- 17 Page 5, line 10, before "STUDENT'S" insert "QUALIFIED".
- 18 Page 5, line 23, before "STUDENTS" insert "QUALIFIED".
- 19 Page 5, after line 33, insert:  
20 "SECTION 4. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 22-35-110, **amend**  
21 (1) as follows:  
22 **22-35-110. Exclusions.** (1) The provisions of this ~~article~~ ARTICLE  
23 35 shall not apply to any course that is offered as part of a program of  
24 off-campus instruction established pursuant to ~~section 23-1-109, C.R.S.~~  
25 SECTION 23-1-109 (1) TO (5).
- 26 **SECTION 5.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 22-35-111, **add** (2)  
27 as follows:  
28 **22-35-111. Rules.** (2) BY JULY 1, 2020, THE STATE BOARD SHALL  
29 ADOPT RULES TO SPECIFY THE NUMBER OF POSTSECONDARY CREDITS IN

- 1 WHICH A QUALIFIED STUDENT MUST BE CONCURRENTLY ENROLLED TO
- 2 QUALIFY FOR FULL-TIME MEMBERSHIP FOR PURPOSES OF THE "PUBLIC
- 3 SCHOOL FINANCE ACT OF 1994", ARTICLE 54 OF THIS TITLE 22."
  
- 4 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.
  
- 5 Page 8, line 10, before "STUDENTS," insert "QUALIFIED".
  
- 6 Page 8, line 23, before "STUDENTS" insert "QUALIFIED".
  
- 7 Page 8, line 39, strike "ENROLLMENT;" and substitute "ENROLLMENT,
- 8 INCLUDING NEED THAT MAY ARISE AS A RESULT OF A
- 9 HIGHER-THAN-ANTICIPATED PARTICIPATION RATE;"
  
- 10 Page 9, line 5, before "STUDENTS" insert "QUALIFIED".
  
- 11 Page 9, line 23, strike "OR" and substitute "OF".
  
- 12 Page 10, line 12, before "STUDENTS" insert "QUALIFIED".

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\* \*\*